Circular OT-18  Revised January 2024
Association of American Railroads
Safety and Operations  •  Business Services
425 Third Street, SW  •  Washington, D.C. 20024
CIRCULAR NO. OT-18
Effective:  January 1, 2024
CODE OF ACCOUNTING RULES FOR END-OF-TRAIN (EOT) TELEMETRY DEVICES
PREAMBLE:  The Rules contained herein do not foreclose subscribers from

rules.
Circular OT-18  Revised January 2024
Appendix A – Explanation of LCS Interchange Type Codes
CODE:
B Interchange record created by LCS when both roads reported the same
equipment event but the time difference was greater than 24 hours.
C Liability acceptance interchange record submitted by owner or user to correct
liability to their account.
D Interchange record created by LCS from the delivery record. No receipt
reported.
G Interchange record created by LCS because of a gap (both reports are missing).
L Interchange record created when a Start of Haulage event is reported.
M Interchange record created when a Stop of Haulage event is reported.
O Verified interchange created from one-road reporting, where the delivery road
is the official reporter.
P Verified interchange created from one-road reporting, where the receiving
road is the official reporter.
Q Interchange record created when haulage terminated due to multiple
load/empty status changes or after 60 days has elapsed from the start of haul
without a valid stop.
R Interchange record created by LCS from the receipt record. No delivery
reported.
V Verified interchange, both roads reported exactly the same time and location.
W Verified interchange record created by LCS using the delivery record because
both roads reported the same equipment event with a time discrepancy within
4 hours or less.
Circular OT-18  Revised January 2024
EOT Liability File
Column Name Format Length Position
End
Position Description
EOTLF Key (CHLF Key)
18 Positions /
Character 18 1 18 Record Identifier
Equipment Initial
4 Positions /
Character 4 19 22 EOT Initial
Equipment Number
10 Positions /
Numeric 10 23 32 EOT Number
Equipment Owner
4 Positions /
Character 4 33 36 Owner (Stenciled Mark Owner)
Family Code
4 Positions /
Character 4 37 40
This will show any relationships
that are not in the mark register.
Possession Road
4 Positions /
Character 4 41 44
The Railroad that is possession of
the EOT
Liable Road
4 Positions /
Character 4 45 48
The Railroad that is liable for the
EOT (Subscribers Only, BNSF,
CSXT, CN, CPRS, FXE, NS, UP)
Start Source Code
3 Positions /
Character 3 49 51 Code that started liability
Start Source Type
Code
2 Positions /
Character 2 52 53
Type code given more
information on why liability
started
Start Event Type
4 Positions /
Numeric 4 54 57 Event type that started liability
Start Date
12 Positions /
YYYYMMDDHHMM  12 58 69 Event Date that started liability
Start Road
4 Positions /
Character 4 70 73
Railroad that started liability. This
will also be the railroad that
ended the prior liability.
Start Location
9 Positions /
Character 9 74 82 SPLC where liability Started
Start Location City
50 Positions /
Character 50 83 132 City where liability started
Circular OT-18  Revised January 2024
EOT Liability File
Column Name Format Length Position
End
Position Description
Start Location
State/Prov.
2 Positions /
Character 2 133 134
State/Province where liability
started
Start Day
2 Positions /
Numeric 2 135 136
Day of the month that started
liability
End Source Code
3 Positions /
Character 3 137 139
Type code given more
information on why liability
ended
End Source Type Code
2 Positions /
Character 2 140 141 Event type that ended liability
End Event Type
4 Positions /
Numeric 4 142 145 Code that ended liability
End Date
12 Positions /
YYYYMMDDHHMM  12 146 157 Event Date that ended liability
End Road
4 Positions /
Character 4 158 161
Railroad that ended liability, this
will be Railroad that starts the
next start record
End Location
9 Positions /
Character 9 162 170 SPLC where liability ended
End Location City
50 Positions /
Character 50 171 220 City where liability ended
End Location
State/Prov.
2 Positions /
Character 2 221 222
State/Province where liability
ended
End Day
2 Positions /
Numeric 2 223 224
Day of the month that ended
liability
Rate1 Value
2 Positions /
Numeric 2 225 226
This is first rate for EOTs.
Currently this value will be $15
Rate1 Days
2 Positions /
Numeric 2 227 228 Number of days at Rate 1
Total Amount Rate 1
3 Positions /
Numeric 3 229 231 Total Amount Rate 1
Circular OT-18  Revised January 2024
EOT Liability File
Column Name Format Length Position
End
Position Description
Rate2 Value
2 Positions /
Numeric 2 232 233
This is second rate for EOTs.
Currently this value will be $50
Rate2 Days
3 Positions /
Numeric 3 234 236 Number of days at Rate 2
Total Amount Rate 2
4 Positions /
Numeric 4 237 240 Total Amount Rate 2
Zero Days
4 Positions /
Numeric 4 241 244 Number of Days at Zero Rate
Current Days
2 Positions /
Numeric 2 245 246
Number of Days for the current
record for current month
Total Days
4 Positions /
Numeric 4 247 250
Number of total days liable for